

Casino Reinvestment Development
Authority,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Charles Birnbaum and Lucinda
Birnbaum,

Defendant/Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-000019-16-T1

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
ATLANTIC COUNTY, LAW DIVISION,
ATL-L-589-14

JUDGMENT ENTERED: DENIAL OF
AUTHORITY TO CONDEMN

SAT BELOW: HONORABLE JULIO L.
MENDEZ, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF APPELLANT
CASINO REINVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

**RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND &
PERRETTI LLP**

Headquarters Plaza
One Speedwell Avenue
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981
(973) 538-0800

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,
Casino Reinvestment Development
Authority

Of Counsel:

Stuart M. Lederman

On the Brief:

Rudy S. Randazzo

Kellen Murphy

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

 A. General Background..... 7

 B. Powers of CRDA..... 12

 C. CRDA’s Creation of Atlantic City’s Tourism
 District..... 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. CRDA Possesses Broad Condemnation Authority and Is
 Subject Only to the Limitations Imposed By the State
 and Federal Constitutions..... 17

 II. The Court Erred By Imposing a “Reasonable Assurances”
 Requirement on CRDA(PA1067-1078)..... 20

 A. There Is No “Adequate Assurances” Requirement In
 New Jersey..... 20

 B. Even If a “Reasonable Assurances” Requirement Was
 Imposed, CRDA Has Already Met And Exceeded Such A
 Requirement..... 23

 1. CRDA’s Role In The Development Process..... 23

 2. CRDA Has Provided More Than Reasonable
 Assurance That The SIMUDP Will Be
 Implemented..... 26

 III. The Court Erred In Holding That CRDA’s Plans for the
 SIMUDP Were Vague and Lacking Specificity(PA1067-
 1068)..... 30

 IV. The Court’s Opinion Will Severely Curtail Development
 Within Atlantic City and Within the State of New
 Jersey..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Final Order and Opinion Denying CRDA's Right to Condemn,
entered August 5, 2016..... PA1067-1068

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

CASES

Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc.,
289 N.J. Super. 329 (Law Div.1995), aff'd 188 N.J. 531
(2006), cert. denied, 331 U.S. 46 (2007)..... 19, 32

Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin,
320 N.J. Super. 342 (Ch. Div. 1998)..... passim

City of Trenton v. Lenzner,
16 N.J. 465 (1954), cert. denied, 348 U.S. 972 (1955)..... 31

Kelo v. City of New London,
268 Conn. 1 (2004) aff'd sub nom. Kelo v. City of New
London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 32

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 19

Twp. of W. Orange v. 769 Associates, L.L.C.,
172 N.J. 564, 800 A.2d 86 (2002)..... 19

Mount Laurel Twp. v. Mipro Homes 19
379 N.J. Super. 358, 377 (App. Div. 2005)..... 19

STATUTES

Atlantic City Municipal Stabilization and Recovery Act,
P.L. 2016, c. 4..... 27

Atlantic City Tourism District Act N.J.S.A. 5:12-218 et
seq..... 13

12

Casino Property Tax Stabilization Act, P.L. 2016, c. 5 27, 28, 29

N.J.S.A. 5:12.95.19 28

N.J.S.A. 5:12-144.1 28

N.J.S.A. 5:12-153 8

N.J.S.A. 5:12-160 11, 23

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-161 (p)	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-173.9 <u>et seq.</u>	11, 23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-173.10	11
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-182	12, 13, 17, 18
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-182 (a)	18
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-186	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-218 <u>et seq.</u>	13, 23
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-219	14, 15, 28
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-219 (a) (1)	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-219 (a) (2)	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-219 (a) (2) (c)	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-219 (h) (1)	15, 17, 33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 5:12-233	31
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:48-8.45 <u>et seq.</u>	29
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:32B-1 <u>et seq.</u>	28
